

Supplement to Government Bazette

OF

WESTERN AUSTRALIA.

[Published by Authority.]

[REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER.]

PERTH: FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 19.

~~~~~~ [1909.

Extension of the area of the District of the Black Range Local Board of Health. ORDER IN COUNCIL. At the Executive Council Chamber, at Perth, the 17th day of November, 1909. Present:His Excellency the Governor. The Honourables-The Premier. The Colonial Secretary.

4977/09.

WHEREAS by Section 17 of "The Health Act, 1898," the area of any district defined for the purpose of a Local Board of Health may from time to time be ex-tended, altered, or contracted by the Governor in Council, and whereas it is desired to extend the District of the Black Range Local Board of Health: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of Western Australia, on the recommendation of the Central Board of Health, and by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, does hereby extend the area of the Black Range Local Board of Health to include all lands within a radius of Twelve miles from the Sandstone Post Office.

> BERNARD PARKER, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Municipality of Kookynie. ORDER IN COUNCIL. At the Executive Council Chamber, at Perth, this 17th day of November, 1909.

> Present:His Excellency the Governor. The Honourables—The Premier. The Colonial Secretary.

4224/09.

WHEREAS by "The Municipal Corporations Act, 1906," it is provided that for the government of every 1906,'' it is provided that for the government of every municipality there shall be a council which shall consist, where the population of the municipal district is declared by the Governor to be under one thousand, of a mayor and six councillors, and that the Governor may from time to time by Order in Council determine and

alter within the limits prescribed by the Act the number of councillors assigned to any municipality: And where-as a petition, signed with the common seal of the Munias a petition, signed with the common seal of the Muni-cipality of Kookynie, has been presented to His Excel-lency the Governor, praying that, the population of the municipal district of Kookynie being under one thous-and, the number of councillors be accordingly reduced from nine to six: And whereas the said petition was published in the *Government Gazette* on the 15th October, 1900. Now therefore, this Frequence with Councillors 1909: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Exceutive Council, hereby declares the population of the Municipal District of Kookynie to be under one thousand, and orders that the Municipal Coun-cil of Kookynie shall consist of a Mayor and six Councillors.

BERNARD PARKER, Clerk of Executive Council.

No. 13277.-C.S.O.

Colonial Secretary's Office, Perth, 19th November, 1909. 4974/09.THE following Despatch and enclosure, received by His Excellency the Governor from the Right Honourable the Secretary of State for the Colonies, are published for general information.

F. D. NORTH,

Under Secretary.

#### DOMINIONS CIRCULAR.

#### Downing Street,

10th September, 1909.

Sir,—I have the honour to request you to inform your Ministers that His Majesty the King has been pleased to institute a Medal styled "The King's Police Medal," to be awarded to members of the Constabulary Forces and Fire Brigades throughout His Majesty's Dominions and in Territories under his protection and jurisdiction, in recognition of special and exceptional service, heroism, or devotion to duty or devotion to duty.



# **Government Gazette**

## PERTH, FRIDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 1909 No. 65a

© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

### CONTENTS

Orders in Council—Extension of the area of the district of the Black Range Local Board of Health and Municipality of Kookynie The King's Police Medal—Warrant and Regulations